employees who work 50% or more time shall be six (6) months. Any unpaid leaves of 
absence in excess of a total of ten (10) consecutive working days shall be added to the 
duration of the probationary period. 

2. lntermittents and Less Than 50% Time Employees All probationary periods shall be 
one thousand forty-four (1,044) working hours or a maximum of one (1) year. Working 
hours shall include hours actually worked, excluding overtime. Working hours shall also 
include paid holidays, compensatory time off taken, and paid leave taken in increments of 
less than the employee's normal work day.

[...]

premiums on a pretax basis as permitted by law or regulation. The Employer agrees to allow 
employees to cover co-payments, deductibles and other medical and dental expenses or 
expenses for services not covered by health or dental insurance as permitted by law or regulation, 
up to a maximum of one thousand two hundred dollars ($1,200) per insurance year. 

Section 14 Dependent Cara Exnenso Account. The Employer agrees to provide insurance 
eligible employees with the option to participate in a dependent care reimbursement program for 
work-related dependent care expenses on a pretax basis as permitted by law or regulation.